One (1) day may be retained for use in the case where actual 
interment or cremation is at a later date. 

(ii) Bereavement leave as referenced in (i) above, shall be extended by 
up to two (2) additional consecutive days provided the part-time 
employee is required to attend a funeral in excess of two hundred 
and twenty-five (225) kilometres from the employee’s home, or 
shall be granted at the Employer’s discretion if the travel required is 
less than two hundred and twenty-five (225) kilometres from the 
employee’s home. The part-time employee shall receive pay at the 

basic rate for each scheduled hour of work within these two (2) 
days. 

(iii) The time off referenced to in Article 2:12(j)(ii) shall not be 
considered as needed during periods when a part-time employee

[...]

One (1) day may be retained for use in the case where actual 
interment or cremation is at a later date. 

Bereavement Leave shall be extended by up to two (2) additional days 
without loss of pay and benefits as may be necessitated by reason of travel to 
attend the funeral in excess of two hundred and twenty-five (225) kilometres 
from the employee’s home, or shall be granted at the Employer’s discretion if 
the travel required is less than two hundred and twenty-five (225) kilometres 
from the employee’s home. 

29:02 Necessary time off up to one (1) day at basic pay will be granted an employee 
to attend a funeral as a pallbearer. Necessary time off up to one (1) day at 
basic pay may be granted an employee to attend a funeral as a mourner.

[...]

Once the elimination period has been exhausted, the eligible employee 

will commence drawing disability benefits. An employee may claim income 
protection for a period of time not to exceed the elimination period. 

It is understood that the elimination period for the Disability and 
Rehabilitation Plan is one hundred and nineteen (119) calendar days. 

Article 42 Health and Safety 

42:01 The Employer shall in accordance with the objects and purposes of 
The Workplace Safety and Health Act: 

(a) Ensure so far as is reasonably practicable, the safety, health and 
welfare at work of all workers;